

L.N. 173.

MERCHANT SHIPPING ORDINANCE, 1952

70 of 1952.

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 519 of the Merchant Shipping Ordinance, 1952, the Minister of Transport hereby makes the alterations shown in the Schedule hereto to the fees prescribed in the Schedules to the said Ordinance referred to therein with effect from the 1st day of August, 1960.

L.N. 355/54. 2. Legal Notification No. 355 of 1954 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

A. *Amendments to Fourth Schedule:*

- L.N. 355/54. (a) delete the fee of "\$100" appearing against item "For steamers not exceeding 50 tons" and substitute the fee of "\$130";
- L.N. 355/54. (b) delete the fee of "\$200" appearing against item "Exceeding 50 tons and not exceeding 100 tons" and substitute the fee of "\$240";
- L.N. 355/54. (c) delete the fee of "\$300" appearing against item "Exceeding 100 tons and not exceeding 300 tons" and substitute the fee of "\$360";
- L.N. 355/54. (d) delete the fee of "\$375" appearing against item "Exceeding 300 tons and not exceeding 600 tons" and substitute the fee of "\$450"; and
- L.N. 355/54. (e) delete the fee of "\$75" appearing against item "For every additional 300 tons or part of 300 tons up to a total tonnage of 21,000 tons. an additional" and substitute the fee of "\$90".

B. *Amendments to Fifth Schedule:*

- L.N. 355/54. (a) delete the fee of "\$25.00" and substitute the fee of "\$30.00"; and
- L.N. 355/54. (b) delete the words "fifty dollars" appearing in line 2 of the proviso and substitute the words "sixty dollars".

C. *Amendment to Sixth Schedule:*

- L.N. 355/54. (a) delete the fee of "\$30" appearing against item "Lifeboats. length 20 feet and under" and substitute the fee of "\$35.00";
- L.N. 355/54. (b) delete the fee of "\$50.00" appearing against item "Lifeboats over 20 feet long" and substitute the fee of "\$60.00"; and
- L.N. 355/54. (c) delete the fee of "\$125.00" appearing against item "Motor Lifeboats of any length" and substitute the fee of "\$145.00".

D. *Amendments to Thirteenth Schedule:*

PART II

- L.N. 355/54. (a) delete the fees of "\$75", "\$40" and "\$15" appearing against item "50 tons and under" and substitute the fees "\$85", "\$45" and "\$20" respectively;
- L.N. 355/54. (b) delete the fees of "\$100", "\$50" and "\$20" appearing against item "over 50 tons and not exceeding 100 tons" and substitute the fees "\$115", "\$60" and "\$25" respectively;
- L.N. 355/54. (c) delete the fees of "\$12", "\$8" and "\$3" appearing against item "For each additional 100 tons or part of 100 tons above 100 tons up to 20,000 tons" and substitute the fees "\$15", "\$10" and "\$4" respectively;
- L.N. 355/54. (d) delete the fees of "\$8", "\$5" and "\$3" appearing against item "For each additional 100 tons or part of 100 tons

above 20,000 tons" and substitute the fees "\$10", "\$6" and "\$4" respectively;

- (e) delete the fee of "\$125" appearing in line 6 of rule 2 and substitute the fee "\$145"; L.N. 355/54.
- (f) delete the fee of "\$60" appearing in line 4 of rule 3 and substitute the fee "\$70"; L.N. 355/54.
- (g) delete the fee of "\$10" appearing in line 8 of rule 4 and substitute the fee of "\$15"; L.N. 355/54.
- (h) delete the fee of "\$50" appearing in lines 2 and 8 of rule 5 and substitute the fee of "\$60" in each case; L.N. 355/54.
- (i) delete the fees of "\$10" and "\$50" appearing in lines 4 and 5 of rule 6 and substitute the fees of "\$15" and "\$60" respectively; L.N. 355/54.
- (j) delete the fees of "\$10" and "\$50" appearing in line 3 of rule 3 and substitute the fees of "\$15" and "\$60" respectively. L.N. 355/54.

PART III

- (k) delete the words "thirty dollars" appearing in paragraph 1 and substitute the words "thirty-five dollars"; and L.N. 355/54.
- (l) delete the words "fifty dollars" appearing in line 2 of paragraph 2 and substitute the words "sixty dollars". L.N. 355/54.

Dated this 1st day of July, 1960.
[AG. 394/52 Vol. 4; MT. 6/7/57.]

SARDON BIN HAJI JUBIR,
Minister of Transport

L.N. 174.

PETROLEUM ORDINANCE, 1949

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 30 of the Petroleum Ordinance, 1949, the Minister of Commerce and Industry hereby makes the following regulations: 46 of 1949.

1. The regulations may be cited as the **Petroleum (Amendment) Regulations, 1960**, and shall come into force on 1st day of August, 1960. Citation and commencement.
2. The Sixth Schedule to the Petroleum Regulations, 1953, is hereby amended— Amendment of Sixth Schedule. L.N. 813/53.
 - (a) by deleting the fee of "\$25.00" appearing against item 1 "For a licence in Form D in the Second Schedule" and substituting therefor the fee of "\$30.00";
 - (b) by deleting the fee of "\$125.00" appearing against item 3 "For a certificate in Form G in the Second Schedule to carry dangerous petroleum" and substituting therefor the fee of "\$145.00";
 - (c) by deleting the fee of "\$50.00" appearing against item 4 "For a certificate in Form G in the Second Schedule to carry petroleum" and substituting therefor the fee of "\$60.00"; and
 - (d) by deleting the fee of "\$25.00" appearing against item 5 "For a certificate in Form H in the Second Schedule" and substituting therefor the fee of "\$30.00".

Dated this 1st day of July, 1960.
[AG. 394/52 Vol. 4; MT. 6/7/57.]

MOHAMED KHIR JOHARI,
Minister of Commerce and Industry